Cost Sharing: MCG

(P720601)
Category Culture and Recreation Date Last Modified 05/02/24
SubCategory Recreation Administering Agency General Services
Planning Area Countywide Status Ongoing
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
Cost Elements Total ThruFY23 EstFy2s %@ pyos Fy2s Fy2r Fy2s Fy2o Fyao Beyond
6 Years 6 Years
Planning, Design and Supervision 3,770 3,770 - - - - - - - - -
Site Improvements and Utilities 33 33 - - - - - - - - -
Construction 12,981 8,131 4,850 - - - - - - - -
Other 42,941 24,366 6,825 11,750 6,750 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 59,725 36,300 11,675 11,750 6,750 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 -
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Funding Source Total ThruFv23 EstFy2a %@ ©evos Eyoe Fy27 Fy2s Ev2e Fyso B&YONd
6 Years 6 Years
Contributions 150 150 - - - - - - - - -
Current Revenue: General 45,250 21,825 11,675 11,750 6,750 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 -
G.O. Bonds 2,398 2,398 - - - - - - - - -
Land Sale 2,661 2,661 - - - - - - - - -
Long-Term Financing 3,850 3,850 - - - - - - - - -
Recordation Tax Premium (MCG) 1,316 1,316 - - - - - - - - -
State Aid 4,100 4,100 - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 59,725 36,300 11,675 11,750 6,750 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 -
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s)
Appropriation FY 25 Request 6,750 Year First Appropriation FYO06
Appropriation FY 26 Request 1,000 Last FY's Cost Estimate 51,975
Cumulative Appropriation 47,975
Expenditure / Encumbrances 44,163
Unencumbered Balance 3,812

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project provides funds for the development of non-governmenta projectsin conjunction with public agencies or the private
sector. County participation leverages private and other public fundsfor these facilities. Prior to disbursing funds, the relevant County
department or agency and the private organization will develop aMemorandum of Understanding, which specifies the requirements

and responghilities of each.

Cost Sharing: MCG

22-1



COST CHANGE

Funds added for FY 29 and FY 30 Arts Facility Grants. Additiona funds added for Glen Echo Park Spanish Balroom Capita Project,
Sexua and Gender Minorities Health Center Project, and | dentity Headquarters and Community Center aswell as $1,500,000in
Current Revenue: Generd for FY 25 Capital Grants. These grants will maximize leverage of State matchesfor County non-Artsrel ated
capitd projects and support other mgjor priority community capita projects and non-Arts capital projectsin underserved
communities

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION

The County has entered into or considered many public-private partnerships, which contribute to the excellence and diversity of
facilities serving County residents.

OTHER

See attached for Community Grants and CIP Grantsfor Arts and Humanities Organizations.

FISCAL NOTE

The County Council approved an FY 21 specid appropriation, Resolution #19-593, that increased FY 21 by $250,000 for atotd of
$2.330 million, reduced FY 22 to $603,000 from $1 million, and reduced FY 23 to $250,000 from $1 million. Approved FY 18
supplementa appropriation 15-S18-CM CG-13 added $100,000 in State Aid to recognize FY 15 State Bond Bill. Amended project
approved in FY 18 designated atota of $300,365 of the $400,000 project baanceto 32 individud faith-based organizations, leaving a
remaining unalocated balance of $99,635 in the project for emergency capitd grants. Approved FY 19 supplemental gppropriation
3-S19-CMCG-3 added $400,000 in Current Revenue for Manna Food Center, Inc. and $300,000 in Current Revenue for Sunflower
Bakery, Inc. See Cost Sharing Grants attachment for Historical Fiscal Note regarding the Fillmore venuein Silver Spring and Old Blair
Auditorium Project, Inc.

FY 23 supplementa in Current Revenue: Generd for the amount of $5,000,000 for CASA for the Workforce Development Training
Center. FY 23 technica correction to diminate duplicate State Aid cost of $100,000.

DISCLOSURES
A pedestrian impact andysiswill be performed during design or isin progress. Expenditures will continue indefinitely. The County

Executive asserts that this project conformsto the requirement of relevant local plans, asrequired by the Maryland Economic Growth,
Resource Protection and Planning Act.

COORDINATION

Private organizations, State of Maryland, Municipalities, Montgomery County Public Schools, Community Use of Public Fecilities,
Department of Generd Services, and Arts and Humanities Council of Montgomery County.

COST SHARING GRANTSGrants

Cost Sharing: MCG 22-2



In FY 25 Glen Echo Park Spanish Balroom Capita Project, Sexua and Gender Minorities Health Center Project, and Identity
Heedquarters and Community Center will receive funding through Federal Reimbursement for COVID-19 codts. InFY 24 and FY 25
Cost Sharing Grantswill be awarded through aforma grants review and approva process overseen by the Office of Grants
Management.

Supplemental Appropriation #23-13 for $5,000,000 for the renovation of 14645 Rothgeb Drive, Rockville, MD for use asaworkforce
development and training center, thru anon-competitive contract with CASA.

As previoudy approved by Council, aFY 23 CIP Grant for Arts and Humanities Organizations grant totaling $250,000 isincluded for
thefollowing project: The Olney Theatrefor the Arts, Inc.: $250,000.

For FY 23, County participation isfor the following community grant projectstotaling $3,300,000: A Wider Cirde, Inc: $115,000;
Adventist Community Services of Greater Washington, Inc.: $20,500; Adventist Hedlth Care, Inc.: $63,000; Aish Center of Grester
Washington: $5,200; American Diversity Group, Inc.: $28,023; Artpreneurs, Inc. dba Arts on the Block: $25,000; Audubon Naturalist
Society of the Central Atlantic States, Inc.: $170,000; Bender JCC of Greater Washington, Inc. A/K/A Bender JCC of Greater
Washington: $100,000; Boyds Clarksburg Historica Society, Inc.: $5,000; Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.:
$87,537; Chinese Culture and Community Service Center, Inc.: $25,000; Docsin Progress, Incorporated: $26,000; Easter Sedls
Sarvicing DC/MD/VA, Inc.: $175,000; Friends House Retirement Community, Inc.: $250,000; Gaithersburg HELP, Inc.: $3,375;
GapBugter, Inc.: $40,000; Germantown Cultura Arts Center, Inc. t/aBlackrock Center for the Arts: $100,000; Glen Echo Park
Partnership for Artsand Culture, Inc.: $67,276; Great and Small, Inc. A/K/A Great and Smal: $12,000; Jewish Foundetion for Group
Homes, Inc.: $75,000; Madison House Autism Foundation, Inc.: $25,000; Metropolitan Ballet Theetre, Inc. t/aMetropolitan Ballet
Thestre and Academy.: $6,387; Montgomery County Muslim Foundation, Inc.: $400,000; OASIS, Inc.: $54,537; Peerless Rockville
Historic Preservation, Ltd.: $100,000; Red Wiggler Foundation, Inc. t/a Red Wiggler Community Farm: $7,665; Sandy Spring Museum:
$250,000; Scotland A.M.E. Zion Church: $300,000; The Charles Koiner Center for Urban Farming, Inc. t/a CKC Farming : $36,000;
The Community Clinic, Inc. t/a CCl Hedlth Services : $250,000; The Ilvymount Schoal, Inc.: $100,000; The Jubilee Association Of
Maryland, Inc.: $25,000; The Menare Foundetion, Inc.: $20,000; The Mudim Community Center, Inc.: $125,000; The Writer's
Center, Inc.: $95,000; WUMCO Hep, Inc.: $12,500; Yad Y ehuda of Greater Washington; $100,000.

For FY 22, County Participetion isfor the following community grants projectstotaling $500,000 include: Easter Sedls Serving
DC|MDIVA, Inc.: $100,000 and Family Services, Inc.: $400,000.

For FY 22, CIP Grantsfor Arts and Humanities Organizations totaling $603,412 are approved for the following projects: Montgomery
Community Television: $103,412; Round House Thestre, Inc.: $250,000; and The Olney Theatre Center for the Arts, Inc.: $250,000.

For FY 21, County participation isfor the following community grant projectstotaling $1,583,362 include: A Wider CircleInc.:
$100,000; Audubon Naturalist Society of the Centrd Atlantic States, Inc.: $200,000; CASA: $150,000; The CharlesE. Smith Jewish
Day School of Greater Washington, Inc.: $100,000; Eagter Sedls Serving DCIMDIVA, Inc.: $50,000; Family Services, Inc.: $100,000;
Friends House Retirement Community, Inc.: $100,000; Great and Small: $18,000; Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.: $86,500;
Idamic Center of Maryland: $200,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes: $100,000; Nationa Capitd Bnai Brith Assisted Housing
Corporation: $75,000; Organization For Advancement Of And Service For Individuas With Specia Needs (OASIS), Inc.: $13,862;
Rebuilding Together Montgomery County, Inc.: $30,000; Sugarland Ethno-History Project, Inc.: $25,000; The First Baptist Church of
KenGar, Kensington: $10,000; The lvymount Schooal, Inc.: $125,000; Warren Historic Site Commiittee, Inc.: $50,000; and Warrior
Canine Connection, Inc.: $50,000.

For FY 21, CIP Grantsfor Arts and Humanities Organizations totaling $746,638 are approved for the following projects: CityDance
Schoal & Consarvatory: $200,000; VisArts: $150,000; Glen Echo Park Partnership for Artsand Culture, Inc.: $112,238; Sandy Spring
Museum: $34,400; Round House Theatre: $250,000. For FY 22, CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organizations totaling $603,412
are gpproved for the following projects: Montgomery Community Television: $103,412; The Olney Theatre for the Arts, Inc.:
$250,000; Round House Theatre: $250,000.

For FY 20, County participation isfor the following community grant projectstotaling $1,689,000: 7th Generation Foundation, Inc.:
$25,000; A Wider Circle, Inc.: $100,000; CASA de Maryland, Inc.: $150,000; Charles E. Smith Jewish Day School of Greater
Washington, Inc.: $100,000; Cornerstone Montgomery, Inc.: $50,000; Cura Persondis Project, Inc.: $10,000; EveryMind, Inc.:

Cost Sharing: MCG 22-3



$75,000; Friends House Retirement Community, Inc.: $100,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes: $100,000; Manna Food
Center, Inc.: $100,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $25,000; The Olney Theetre for the Arts, Inc.: $250,000; Round House
Theatre: $250,000; The Arc Montgomery County, Inc.: $35,000; The lvymount Schoal, Inc.: $125,000; The Menare Foundation, Inc.:
$19,000; Warrior Canine Connection, Inc.: $50,000; YMCA of Metropolitan Washington: $125,000. For FY 20, CIP Grantsfor Arts
and Humanities organi zations totaing $253,581 are approved for the following projects: Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $80,000;
Imagination Stage, Inc.: $41,150; Glen Echo Park Partnership for Artsand Culture, Inc.: $88,833; and Montgomery Community
Tdevidon, Inc.: $43,598. In addition, $220,000 in FY 20 funds dlocated for CIP Grantsfor Artsand Humanities Organizations has
been moved from this project to the Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement: MCG project (P509514) in order to provide repairs for the
County owned building leased by Germantown Cultura Arts Center, Inc. dba BlackRock Center for the Arts. Fundstotaing $400,000
became available mid-year when the following awardee subsequently declined its grants: Graceful Growing Together, Inc. (FY 15:
$125,000; FY 16: $75,000; FY 17: $100,000; and FY 18: $100,000). Funds totaling $69,859 dso became available from previous year
grantsthat were not fully spent.

For FY 19, County participation isfor the following community grant projectstotaling $2,359,958: 7th Generation Foundation, Inc.:
$25,000; A Wider Cirdle, Inc.: $100,000; Bender JCC of Greater Washington: $20,000; CASA de Maryland, Inc.: $100,000; CharlesE.
Smith Jewish Day School of Greeter Washington, Inc.: $20,000; Cornerstone Montgomery, Inc.: $350,000; Easter Sedls Serving
DC|MDIVA: $50,000; Family Services, Inc.: $100,000; First Baptist Church of KenGar: $10,000; Grand United Order of Odd Fellows
Sandy Spring Lodge #6430, Inc.: $15,000; Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.: $80,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes:
$75,000; Mélvin J. Berman Hebrew Academy: $75,000; Olney Theatre Corporation: $650,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.:
$30,000; Round House Theetre: $250,000; Sunflower Bakery: $150,000; The Ivymount Schoal, Inc.: $50,000; The Menare
Foundation, Inc.: $9,958; TLC - The Treatment Learning Centers, Inc.: $25,000; Warrior Canine Connection: $50,000; YMCA of
Metropolitan Washington: $125,000. For FY 19, CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities organizations totaling $922,414 are approved for
the following projects: Glen Echo Park Partnership for Artsand Culture, Inc.: $250,000; Round House Theatre, Inc.: $250,000; The
Olney Theatre Center for the Arts, Inc.: $100,000; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $98,237; Metropolitan Balet Thestre,
Inc.: $115,463; Glen Echo Park Partnership for Artsand Culture, Inc.: $52,184; and Adventure Theetre, Inc.: $56,530. For FY 19, a
Supplemental Appropriation totaling $700,000 was gpproved for Manna Food Center, Inc.: $400,000 and Sunflower Bakery, Inc.:
$300,000.

For FY 18, County participation isfor the following community grant projectstotaling $1,236,900: A Wider Circle, Inc.: $50,000;
Cornerstone Montgomery, Inc.: $350,000; Friends House, Inc.: $50,000; Graceful Growing Together, Inc.: $100,000; Identity, Inc.:
$61,900; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $50,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes: $100,000; Jewish
Socid Service Agency: $250,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000; Warrior Canine Connection, Inc.: $50,000; YMCA of
Metropalitan Washington, Inc.: $125,000. For FY 18, CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organizationstotaing $192,283 are
approved for thefollowing projects. Glen Echo Park Partnership for Artsand Culture, Inc.: $98,161; and Montgomery Community
Tedevisgon, Inc.: $94,122. In addition, anon-competitive contract award of $48,000 isapproved in FY 17 for Imagination Stage, Inc.
Costs have been reduced since the remaining unspent balance on aFY 14 Imagination Stage, Inc. grant ($96,656) and aFY 15 Family
Services, Inc. grant ($75,000) are no longer needed. For FY 18, County participation isfor the following Faith-based Fecilities Security
Improvement Grant projects totaling $300,365: Alef Bet Montessori Schoal, Inc: $12,000; Cambodian Buddhist Society: $4,492;
Cedar Lane Unitarian Universdist Church: $10,600; Chabad L ubavitch of Upper Montgomery County, Inc.: $8,000; Chabad -
Lubavitch of BCC, Inc. : $10,000; ChinmayaMission (Washington Regiona Center): $11,500; Christ Congregationa Church (United
Church of Christ): $7,000; Colesville Presbyterian Church: $1,200; Colesville United Methodist Church: $4,500; Congregetion B'nai
Tzedek: $10,000; Guru Gobind Singh Foundation Trust: $10,000; Guru Nanak Foundation of American: $12,500; Idamic Supreme
Council of America(dbalndtitute for Spiritual & Cultural Advancement): $3,476; Idamic Center of Maryland, Inc.: $19,620; Idamic
Community Center of Potomeac, Inc.: $15,000; Idamic Education Center, Inc.: $15,000; Idamic Society of Germantown, Inc: $15,000;
Idamic Society of the Washington Area: $15,000; Redeemer Lutheran Church: $2,500; Mevin J. Berman Hebrew Academy: $7,500;
Mudim Community Center, Inc.: $14,836; Ohev Sholom Tamud Torah Congregation of Olney, Maryland: $1,800; Rockville United
Church: $7,500; Seneca Community Church: $8,249; Shaare Tefila Congregation: $2,914; Soorp Khatch Armenian Apostalic Church:
$2,325; Temple Beth Ami: $8,353; Tikvat |sradl Congregation: $15,000; Torah School of Greater Washington: $10,000; Y eshivaof
Greater Washington, Inc.: $10,000; Y oung |srael Shomrai Emunah of Grester Washington: $12,000; Zoroastrian Association of
Metropolitan Washington, Inc: $7,500.

Cost Sharing: MCG 22-4



For FY 17, County participation isfor the following community grant projectstotaling $1,178,000: A Wider Circle, Inc.: $50,000;
Congregation Beth El of Montgomery County, $20,000; Cornerstone Montgomery, Inc.: $350,000; Easter Sedl's Greater Washington-
Bdtimore Region, Inc.: $50,000; Friends House, Inc.: $50,000; Graceful Growing Together, Inc.: $100,000; Hebrew Home of Greater
Washington, Inc.: $200,000; Jewish Community Center of Grester Washington, Inc.: $25,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes,
Inc.: $100,000; Our House, Inc.: $20,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000; Regindd S. Lourie Center for Infants and

Y oung Children, $68,000; Seven Locks Jewish Community Inc.: $20,000; The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington, Inc.: $25,000;
Warrior Canine Connection, Inc.: $50,000. Supplementd for FY 17 for the following community grant projects totaling $225,000:
Bender JCC of Greater Washington, Inc.: $25,000; Charles E. Smith Jewish Day School of Greater Washington, Inc.: $16,000; Charles
E. Smith Jewish Day School of Greater Washington, Inc.: $24,000; Charles E. Smith Jewish Day School of Gregter Washington, Inc.:
$12,000; and The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington, Inc.: $148,000. For FY 17, aCIP Grant for Arts and Humanities
Organizations totaing $1,398,000 is approved for thefollowing project: Strathmore Hall Foundation, Inc.: $1,398,000. The
Department of Genera Serviceswill be managing the Strathmore Mansion repair project. For FY 17, CIP Grantsfor Artsand
Humanities Organizations totaling $377,217 are approved for thefollowing projects: Glen Echo Park Partnership for Artsand Culture,
Inc.: $67,795; Montgomery Community Televison, Inc.: $159,422; and The Olney Theatre Center for the Arts, Inc.: $150,000. For
FY 17, emergency CIP Grantsfor Arts and Humanities Organizations totaing $224,677 are approved for thefollowing projects: Glen
Echo Park Partnership for Artsand Culture, Inc.: $169,960; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $29,717; and The Olney
Theatre Center for the Arts, Inc.: $25,000. In addition, $300,000 in FY 17 funds and $200,000 in FY 18 funds dlocated for CIP Grants
for Arts and Humanities Organizations have been moved from this project to the Noyes Library for Y oung Children Rehabilitation and
Renovation project P711704.

For FY 16, County participation isfor the following community grant projects totaling $865,000: Beth Sha om Congregation and
Tamud Torah: $60,000; Eagter Sedls Grester Washington-Baltimore Region: $50,000; Graceful Growing Together, Inc.: $75,000;
Jewish Council for the Aging of Grester Washington, Inc.; $50,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes: $50,000; Latin American

Y outh Center, Inc.: $25,000; Mudim Community Center Inc. DBA MCC Medica Clinic: $25,000; Potomac Community Resources:
$25,000; Rockville Science Center, Inc.: $15,000; Silver Spring United Methodist Church: $50,000; The Jewish Federation of Greater
Washington: $40,000; Warrior Canine Connection: $50,000; Cornerstone Montgomery, Inc.: $350,000. For FY 16, CIP Grantsfor Arts
and Humanities Organizationstotaling $1,625,004 are goproved for the following projects The Writer's Center, Inc.: $250,000;
Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $119,181; Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $30,170; Round House Theatre, Inc.: $155,572;
American Dance Indtitute, Inc.: $70,081; and Strathmore Hall Foundation, Inc.: $1,000,000. For FY 16, emergency CIP Grantsfor Arts
and Humanities Organizationstotaing $147,000 are approved for the following project: The SdmaM Levine Schoal of Music, Inc.:
$147,000. These funds became available mid-year when the following awardees subsequently declined their grants: American Dance
Inditute, Inc. (FY 16: $70,081); and The Dance Exchange Inc. (FY 14: $77,500).

For FY 15, County participation was for thefollowing projects: Easter Sedls Greater Washington-Baltimore Region, Inc.; $100,000;
Graceful Growing Together, Inc.: $125,000; Jewish Community Center of Greater Washington: $150,000; Mudim Community Center,
Inc.: $250,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $150,000; The Arc of Montgomery County, Inc.: $17,973; Catholic Charities of
the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.: $11,395; Mevin J. Berman Hebrew Academy: $33,000; Jewish Socia Service Agency: $75,000;
Warrior Canine Connection, Inc.: $75,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $125,000; The Jewish Federation
of Greater Washington, Inc.: $100,000; Family Services, Inc.: $75,000. For FY 15, CIP Grantsfor Arts and Humanities Organizations
totaling $849,080 are approved for the following projects. Germantown Cultural Arts Center, Inc.: $75,000; Jewish Community
Center of Greater Washington, Inc.: $134,000; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $50,080; The Olney Thestre Center for the
Arts, Inc.: $150,000; Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $90,000; and The Writer's Center, Inc.: $250,000. $100,000 of these fundswill dso
be used to provide a State bond bill match for Silver Spring Black Box Theater. For FY 15, emergency CIP Grantsfor Artsand
Humanities Organi zations totaing $143,116 are gpproved for the following projects. Montgomery Community Television, Inc.:
$127,179; and Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $15,937.

For FY 14, County participation was for the following projects. Easter Sedls Greater Washington-Baltimore Region: $100,000; Jewish
Foundation for Group Homes, Inc.: $125,000; Muslim Community Center: $100,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000;
Sandy Spring Museum: $65,000; St. Luke's House and Threshold Services United: $50,000; and Takoma Park Presbyterian Church:
$75,000. Prior to disbursement of funds, Takoma Park Presbyterian Church must provide afinal Business Plan to the Executive and

Cost Sharing: MCG 22-5



Council that includes the proposed fee schedule and | etters of interest from potentia entrepreneurs with expected revenues from each
user. The Church must agreeto use the facility for the expressed purposesfor aperiod of ten yearsfrom thetime the facility is
complete or repay the pro rata portion of County funds. The following Capitd Improvement Grants for the Arts and Humanitieswere
awarded to Friends of the Library, Montgomery County, Inc.: $25,100; Imagination Stage, Inc.: $190,000; The Washington.
Conservatory: $26,875; Strathmore Hall Foundation, Inc.: $26,000; The Puppet Company: $25,000; The Writers Center, Inc.:
$250,000; Glen Echo Park Partnership for Artsand Culture: $45,000; American Dance Ingtitute, Inc.: $34,889; Olney Thestre Corp:
$25,000; Montgomery Community Television dbaMaontgomery Community Media $62,469; The Dance Exchange Inc.: $77,500; and
Metropolitan Ballet Thesatre, Inc.: $100,850.

For FY 13, County participation was for thefollowing projects: ArtPreneurs, Inc.: $80,000; Mudim Community Center, Inc.:
$120,000; Mudlim Community Center, Inc.: $175,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000; Sheppard Pratt Hedlth System,
Inc.: $50,000; and The Menare Foundation, Inc.: $80,000.

For FY 12, County participation was for thefollowing projects: Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.: $125,000;
CHI CentersInc.: $200,000; and Ivymount Schooal, Inc.: $100,000.

For FY 11, County participation was for the following projects: Girl Scout Council of the Nation's Capital: $100,000; Jewish
Foundation for Group Homes, Inc.: $50,000; and Ivymount School, Inc.: $100,000.

For FY 10, County participation was for the following project: Aunt Hattie's Place, Inc.: $100,000. Disbursement of FY09 and FY 10
County fundsis conditioned on the owner of the property giving the County an appropriate covenant restricting the use of the leased
property to afoster homefor boysfor aperiod of ten years from the time the facility commences to operate as afoster home. Boys
and Girls Club of Greater Washington: $38,000; CASA de Maryland, Inc.: $100,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greeter
Washington, Inc.: $50,000; and Warren Historic Site Committee, Inc.: $150,000.

For FY 09, County participation was for thefollowing projects: Aunt Hattie's Place, Inc.: $250,000; Boys and Girls Club of Greater
Washington: $250,000; CASA de Maryland, Inc.: $150,000; CHI Centers. $50,000; and Ingtitute for Family Development Inc., doing
business as Centro Familia: $75,000 (The organization had to demonstrate to the County's satisfaction that it had commitments for the
entire funding needed to congruct the project before the $75,000 in County funds could be spent.); Jewish Council for the Aging of
Greater Washington, Inc.: $250,000; Montgomery Genera Hospital: $500,000; Nonprofit Village, Inc.: $200,000; and YMCA of

M etropolitan Washington and Y outh and Family Services Branch: $200,000.

Occasiondly, contracts are not executed or are terminated. For more information, contact the Chief Operating Officer fromthe
Department of General Servicesat 240.777.6194.

HISTORICAL FISCAL NOTE:

The State gpproved $4,000,000 in State Aid from FY 07 to FY 09 for the Fillmore venue in Silver Spring. The County's required match
of $4,000,000 and $6,511,000 was programmed. The venue operator agreed to purchase certain furniture, fixtures, and equipment for
the project; $150,000 of which would be used as the required County match. An agreement between the devel opment partners and the
County was executed. The Fillmoreis now operationd.

Old Blair Auditorium Project, Inc., in FY 06-07 the County provided $190,000 as a partia match for the State funds with $50,000 in

current revenue for the Department of Trangportation (DOT) to develop aprogram of requirements and cost estimate for the project,
and bond funded expenditure of $140,000 to pay for part of the construction. These funds were budgeted in the MCG: Cost Sharing
project (No. 720601). In FY 11, the funds were transferred to anew CIP Old Blair Auditorium Reuse project (No. 361113).

Cost Sharing: MCG 22-6



